City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 4

Equipment Rental: Industrial and Construction

Jack Doheny Supplies, Inc, Date October 8, 2014
Attn: Gary Mapes Buyer Name: Darlene Frohm
P.0O. Box 609 Term contract; 68179

Northville, MI 48167 City Blanket No. BPSF00003617
E-mail: GaryMapes(@DohenySupplies.com Type: Indefinite quantity

Not-to-exceed amount:  $800,000

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start End
Modification date date Amount Otherchanges
Original contract 9/01/09 8/31/12 $100,000
1 9/01/12 8/31n3 No Change  1-Year Extension

Add/Update Bid & Contract Conditions

2 9/01/13 8/31/14 $350,000 1-Year Extension/NTE Increase
3 9/01/14 8/31/15 $500,000 1-Year Extension/NTE Increase
4 No Change No Change $800,000 NTE Increase

This modification 4 changes the contract as follows:
e Not-to-exceed amount increase from: $500,000 to $800,000.

All other terms and conditions remain ame.

Approved by the City: 7@@&/6'/ ref 1o / (o [ ’i

0 Tesi Fowim;ta‘ of OCA Date’

Approved by Contractor: &7 W’ ID// D/l?'
Signature Date

Name and title C’;(TLM_ m{:t@&S
SemoC Nwe Fresadent

Sign and return one original. The duplicate original is for your file. P-280 (11/20:09)



City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 3

Equipment Rental: Industrial and Construction

Jack Doheny Supplies, Inc. Date August 21, 2014
Attn: Gary Mapes Buyer Name: Darlene Frohm
P.O. Box 609 Term contract: 68179

Northville, MI 48167 City Blanket No. BPSF00003617
E-mail: GaryMapes@DohenySupplies.com Type: Indefinite quantity

Not-to-exceed amount:  $500,000

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start End
Modification date date Amount Otherchanges
Original contract 9/01/09 8/31/12 $100,000
1 9/01/12 8/31/13 No Change  1-Year Extension
Add/Update Bid & Contract Conditions
2 9/01/13 8/31/14 $350,000 1-Year Extension/NTE Increase
3 9/01/14 8/31/15 $500,000 1-Year Extension/NTE Increase

This modification 3 changes the contract as follows:

o It extends the contract from September 1, 2014 through August 31, 2015.

S/z2/!
Dat,
Approved by Contractor: V%a,wf/ ” M&_) BZIZ E / ; 5
SignaturU J4 Date

Name and title G)OL(H‘ mOJ‘}%
Senoe \ e Res\aent

Sign and return one original. The duplicate original is for your file, P-280 (11/20/09)



Oct, 4. 2013 5:04PM PortFelio Sqlutions ' NNo. 4415 PP D

Cily and. Couity of Snn Franeisco
ONice of Comtract Admilstration
Purcitasing Department

City Hall, Room 430 :

1 Dr. Carlion B, Gundloll Pluce
San Franciseo, CA 04I02~1685

Contract Modification 2 .

Equipmont Retak: Indystr inl il Cons(uwt!on

Jaele Doheny Supplim. Inc : . Date Sepi€mber 3, 2013
Aty Gary Mapes ~ Buyer Name: . Dariene Frohm
P.0. Box 609 ‘Ferm contraet: GR179 .
Notthville, M1 48167 Clly Blanket No. . BISF00003617
E-mail: GaryMapes@DohenySupplies.com Type: Indefinite quantily

Nof:to-oxceed nmouit:  $350,000

The history of this conltraet aud Its madifications Is as fallows:

Start . Ead : .
Madification date date - Amaund Ofher ¢hiigea
" Original conleact . 9/01/09 8131112 $100,000
1 90112 L NoClinige  1<Year Extensian
' ‘ Add/Updnte Bid & Contract Conditions.
2. - o0/ 1Y . 83111 . $350,000 1-Yeur Exlcnsio_an'l‘E||lcrc'n5e

This modillcation | changes the contrset as follotvs:

o i oxtends tho conteaet fram September 1, 2013 Through August 31, 2014,
. Upthtesfrcplaccs \'ﬂnous standard conty uchml clausos. See Altnchinient A,

Al other Icrms and canditions reninin the spme
L

- Approved by (e Cl(y: | 16 l%‘ 20(%

Jno{ rdngADifeotor W—B Date
Approven by Contynetor: ‘/QM MLM‘ - 1D l‘-“l?)

Sign'mu-.. Date

Nawe and title _ MM—"»
Semor Nite Yresident

Sign and welun one origlanl. ‘The doplicate erginal is foc your lifex 2501 IIIU'IG‘))



Oct. 4. 2013 5:04PM PortFolio Solutions : NNe. 4415 PP 3%

Attachment A

Modification No. 2

: . Contrsct No, 68179
Equipment Rental: Industrial and Construction
September 3, 2013

" Bid and Contract Condition 29 has heen revised and is herehy veplaced in its entirety to vend as followst

29,

Submitting False Claims; Monetary Penlties

Pursuant to San Prancisco Administrative Code §21.35, any contractor, subcontractox or consultant who
submits 4 false claim shall be liable to the City for the statutory penalties set foxth in that section. Thie text
of Seotion 21.35, ulong with the entire San Francisoo Administrative Code is available on the web at
http:llwww.amlesxal.com/nxt/gateway.dll!Califumia/administrat}ve/administmtivecode?f=temnlates$fn=de.l’ :
ault tm$3,08vid=gmlegal:sanfiancisco_cadsyne=1,
A contsactor, subcontractor of consultaut will be deemed to have submitted a false claim to the City if the
contractot, subgontraotor or consultant: (8) knowingly presents or causes to be presented to an officer or
employee of the City & false claim or requeat for payment or approval; (b) knowingly makes, uses, or
causes 1o.be made or used a false record or statement to get a false claim paid or approved by the City;, (¢)
conspives to defrand the City by getting a false claim allowed or pald by the City; (d) knowingly makos,
nses, or causes 1o be-made or used a false yecord-of statement to conceal, avoid, or decrogse an obligation to -
pay ol transmit money of property to the City; or '(e) is a beneficiary of an inadveitent submission of a
false claim to the City, subsequently discovers the falsity of the claim, and fails to disclose the false claimto
the City within 4 reasonable time after discovery of the false claim. '

Bid amd Contract Condition 41 has been revised and is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as follows: -

41,

General Condition 43 has been veviged and is horeby replaced in its entirety to vead as follows:

43,

LBE Oxdinance

To qualify for a bid discount under the provisions of Adminjstvative Code Chapter 14B, an LBE must be
certified by the Contracts Monitoring Division (formetly ‘Human Rights Commission') by the Bid Due
date. The certification application is available from CMD (415) 581-2310, and on the web, CMD’s home
page is: ‘ :

hitp://sfsa.orgfindex.aspxipa gef6 130

~ Click on the “LBE Certiftcation™ tab,

LBE Bit Discount; Brokerage Sexvices

Pursuant to Section 14B.7 of the Administrative Code, a bid discount wil) only bs awarded fo an LBE
direotly responsible for providing materials, equipment, supplies or sexvices to the Clty as requived by the
Bid solicitation. An LBE will be deemed to be directly responsible for providing the requived cotmodity
ot serviee only ¥ it regularly does business as a manufaoturer, or authorized manufactorer’s reprosentative,
dealer or distvibutor, stocking distibutor, fianchises, licensce, servics provider, or has another direct agonoy
telationship with the manufacturer or provider of the solisited commodity or service, and has been so
certified by the Contracts Monltoring Division. An LBE will be considered to be “regularly doing
business”, as that texm is used in the foragolng pavaguaph, if in the normal course of business, it stocks, -
warehotses or distributes commodities to businesses or entities otlier than publio entities having a local
business preference program. Such a determination will be subject to audit by CMD. No preference will be

Paga 2 of 5



Oct. 4 2013 5:04PM  PortFolio Selutions NNo. 4415 PP 45

Attachment A

Modification No. 2

. Contract No. 68179
Hquipment Rental: Industrial and Construction
i September 3, 2013

given to an LBE engaging in brokerage, referral or tamporary employment services not meeting this
defimition, unless those services are requited and speoifienlly raqnested by the department.
General Condition 44 has been revised and is hereby replaced In its entirety to road as follows:

44, LBE Subcontracting

oY Subcontracting to LBEs. Bidder is encowraged to make good faith efforts to award subconfracts
to City aud County of San Francisco-certified LBEs. This can be achieved through subcontracting,
sub-consulting or supply opporturities. 'With the bid, the bidder is encowraged to provide &
description of the type of good faith efforts the bidder estimates it may make wnder tho contract.

b, Examples of Good Faith Efforts, "Good Faith Efforts" includo but ave not limited to the
following:

(1) Tdentifying and selecting specific products or services which can be subcontracted to
ceatified LBEs. ' '

(2)  Providing written notice to potential LBE subcontractors that Bidder-will be bidding on this
Contract and will be seeking subcontractors.

(3)  Advertlsing In orio ov more daily or weskly newspapers, trade assoclation publications,
trade oviented publications, trade Journals, or other media speciffed by the City, for LBEs
 that ave interested in participating In the projeot, :

4) Foitowﬁng up on initial noticeés the Coutractor s¢nt to LBEs by contacting the LBEs to
determine whether they were Interosted in psiforming epeciflo parts of the project.

5) | Providing interested LBEs with information about the scope of work,

(6)  Negotlating in good faith with the LBEs, and not unjustifiably rejecting as unsatisfa‘ctory
proposals prepared by auy LBEs, as deteymined by the City.

() Where applicable, advising and making efforts to assist inferested LBEs in obtaining
insurance requived by the City and the prime contractor.

(8)  Making efforts to obtain LBE participation that the City could reasonably expect would
produce a level of paiticipation sufficient to mest the City's goals and requirements.

G Examples of Subcontracting. The following are examplos of products which could be
. subcontracted under this Contract. The list is not intended to be exhaustive:

(1) the products or sexvices which the vendor in tum sells to the City, or componenis of those
products; (see Page 1 of the bid sheat);

(2)  packing containers and materlals uied to ship the Clty's order;

Pape 3 of 5



Oct. 4. 2013 5:05PM  PortFolio Solutions. ' NNo. 4415 PP, B3

Attachment A

Modifioation No. 2

" Contract No. 68179

Equipment Rental: Industrial and Construction
- September 3, 2013

(3) services of the carriér who defivers the City's ordets;

4) Pro rata share of LBE spending Which is part of the vendor’s genetal and sdininistrative
. g

expenses, If the vendor oan shaw that the pro rata shate oan be reasonably allocated to this
contract,

a. Reports, On a quarterly (Jannary | —March 31, April 1 - June 30, July 1 — Septerber 30, Ootober
1 —~December 31) bass, the Contractor wiil provide Purchasing with reports on LBE sabconfracting
under this Conteact, ‘The report must inclnde a nawative description of the good faith efforts, if any,

the Contractor has made during the quarter to provide subcontracting opportunities to LBEs and to
. meet the percentage goal. )

e, CMD Data on LBEs. Contractor will obtain from CMD a copy of CMD's database of LBEs, and
this or other information from CMD, shall be the basis for determining whether a LBE is confirmed
with CMD. Contractor wilf obtain an updated copy of CMD's database at lexst quarterly, Please |
call CMD ot (413) 581-2310. o

General Condition 51 has been revised and 1s hereby raplaced in it entivety to read as follows: -

51,

Multi-year Term Contracts

Bach year, no later than February 15; Contractor shall submit a soft copy report of the fotal items ordered,
by month, under ihis contract during the preceding calendar year (January L —December 31). The report-
must be in a format acceptable to City and nwst list by department or location the foflowing: (1) all items
awarded under this contract; and (2) total quantity and dollar vatue of each itorn ardered, including itéms for
which there were no orders. Contractor must also furnish a sepavate similat report for the total of all items

. ofdered by City which are not patt of this Contract, and any usage veporis required prior to the extension of

A Contract o Contraot Modification. Emailed reports must not be larger than 10MB.

~ Contractor shall email reports to!

OCAVendor.Reports@sfroy.org

Agty veport files Jarger than T0MB must be submitted in electronic format on CD-ROM ot USB dtlve and
mailed to the address shown below with the term contract number and “Avnual Vendor Reporting” clearly
marked on the envelope/packaging.

. Contractor shall mel] the reports fo!

OCA Vendor Reporting

Re: Term Contract No. 68179 .

City and County of San Francisco

Office of Contract Administration - Purchasing
City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr, Carlton B. Goodleft Place

San Francleco, CA 94102-4685

Page d of 5



Oct. 4. 2013 5:05PM  PortFolio Solutions ‘ NNo. 4415 pP. 6

~ Attachment A
Modification No. 2
Contract No. 68179

Equipment Rental: Industrial and Construction
September 3, 2013

General Condition 64 “Contyact Product/Service Quality Report”’is heveby deleted in i!s entivety, -

_General Conditlon 66 “Graffiti Romoval” is heveby deleted in its entirety.

Pago 5 of 5



Auvg. 30. 2012 1:15PM PortFolio Solutions Nﬁi_\lo. 3495 3 PL )

(UG L2 LU L FERVAVAR L] (JUH VVIL VL L L PRIV

City and County of San Francisco
Office of Confract Adininistration
Purohasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlton B, Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102:4685

Contract Modification 1

Equipment Rental: Tndustrial and Conséruction

Jack Doheny Supplies, Inc. ' Date August 29, 2012
Attn: Gary Mapes Buyer Name: Darlene Frohm
P.0. Box 609 Term contract: 68179

Northville, M1 48167 : . City Blanket No. BPSF 00003617
E-mall: GaryMapes@DohenySupplies.com Type: - Indefinite quantity

Not-to-exceed amount: ~ $100,000

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start End
Modification date date Amount Other changes
Original contract 9/01/09 8/31/12 $100,000
1 9/01/12 8/31/13 No Change  1-year extension

Add/Update Bid & Contract Conditions

This modification 1 changes the contract as follows:
It extends the contract from September 1, 2012 Through August 31, 2013..
The following conditions has been added/updated from the coritract and replaced with the following:

Adds Electronic Payment and updates General Condition No. 41, LBE Ordinance (Se¢ Attachment A).

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

Approved by the City: %@W—Q—f : ] ‘2 al iz
'?A:Taci

Fong@ir'ector of OCA Date
Approved by Contractor: M&M %A—&A— %/ do/ [F
Signature V # Date
Name and title C"}I a L{‘ m&‘PC‘S

Slgn end roturn one originnl, The duplicate origlnal fs for your files. P-280 (11/20/09)



Auvg. 30. 2012

Va1 LV

[:15PM PortFolio Solutions ) Noto. 3495 5 P. 3

P 1 VYRR VAV e . e

Attachiment A.
Contract Modification No. 1
Contract Propogal 68179
Equipment Rental: Industrial & Constructioni .
Jack Doheny Supplies, Inc,
Angust 29, 2012
Page 2 of 2

BID AND CONTRACT CONDITIONS
Add the following Bid and Contract Conditions:

Getting paid for goods and/ox sexvices from the City:

1. Beginning Janvary 2012, all City vendors yeceiving new contracts, contract renewals, or
contract extensions must sign up to receive electronic payments through Paymode-X, the City’s
third party service that provides Automated Clearing House (ACH) payments,

2. EBlectronic payments are processed every business day and ate safe and secule,

3. To sign up for electronic payments, visit www.sfgov.org/ach,

4. The following information ls required to sién up;

. The entoller must be their company’s authorized financial representative.

b, The company's legal name, main telephone number and all physical and remittance addresses used
by the company

¢. The company's U.S. federal employer identification number (EIN) or Soclal Security mimber (if
they are a sole proprietor) _

d. The company’s bank account information, ieluding routing and account numbers

If you have questions, please email: ACH. Support@sfov.org

GENERAL CONDITIONS

No. 41 ig hereby deleted in its entivety and replaced with:
41, LBE Ordinance
To qualify for a bid discount under the provisions of Admin. Code Chapter 14B, an LBE must be cextified

by the Human Rights Commission by the Bid Due date. The cettification application is available from
HRC (415) 2522500, and on the wob. HRC’s home page is:

www.sf-hre.org
Click on the “LBE Certification” rab.‘



